SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Section 21 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (TPCA 1847)

BOROUGH OF SLOUGH (TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF ROADS FOR THE VAISAKHI EVENT 2025 (ORDER 10 OF 2025)

- 1. SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL makes this Order in exercise of its powers under section 21 of the TPCA 1847 and any other enabling powers over an area of the highway being:
 - i) Woodland Avenue (between its junctions with Lake Avenue and Baylis Road)
 - ii) Baylis Road (Between its junctions with Woodland Avenue and Pool Lane)
 - iii) Baylis Road (between its junctions with Pool Lane and Stoke Poges Lane)
 - iv) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Bradley Road)
 - v) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Belgrave Road)
 - vi) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Carmarthen Road)
 - vii) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Leeds Road)
 - viii) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Portsmouth Court)
 - ix) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Elliman Avenue)
 - x) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Oatlands Drive)
 - xi) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Stoke Poges Lane slip road)
 - xii) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Regent Court)
 - xiii) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Hawthorne Crescent)
 - xiv) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Granville Avenue)
 - xv) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Northern Road)
 - xvi) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Bath Road)
 - xvii) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Simpsons Way)
 - xviii) Stoke Poges Lane (with its junction with Lansdowne Avenue)
 - xix) Stoke Road (with its junction with Elliman Avenue)

xx)	Elliman Avenue (with its junction Shackleton Road)
xxi)	Elliman Avenue (with its junction with Pursers Court)
xxii)	Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Waterbeach Road)
xxiii)	Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Aldborough Spur)
xxiv)	Farnham Road (with its junction with Sheffield Road)
xxv)	Sheffield Road (with its junction with Boston Grove)
xxvi)	Sheffield Road (with its junction with Melbourne Avenue)
xxvii)	Sheffield Road (with its junction with Northampton Avenue)
xxviii)	Sheffield Road (with its junction with Devon Avenue)
xxix)	Sheffield Road (with its junction with York Avenue)
xxx)	Sheffield Road (with its junction with Waterbeach Road)
xxxi)	Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Belfast Avenue)
xxxii)	Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Birley Road)
xxxiii)	Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Litcham Spur)
xxxiv)	Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Hughenden Road)
xxxv)	Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Aldoborough Spur)
xxxvi)	Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Mildenhall Road)
xxxvii) Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Loddon Spur)
xxxvii	i)Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Stoke Poges Lane Slip Road)
xxxix)	Oatlands Drive (with its junction with Farm Lane)

- 2. The Order is made to avoid obstruction of the highways specified in paragraph 1 during the Vaisakhi Event.
- 3. The Order shall come into operation at 10:00 on 27th April 2025 and will remain in force until 14:00 on 27th April 2025.
- 4. While the Order is in operation traffic including bicycle and pedestrian movement along the roads will be temporarily restricted (except for emergency access)

- 5. All restrictions will be signed and staffed and will remain in force only for as long as is necessary.
- 6. Nothing in the Order will apply to:
 - Anything done with the permission of or at the direction of a police officer.
 - Any vehicle being used for police, fire brigade or ambulance purposes or the purposes of a statutory undertaker in an emergency, such as the loss of supplies of gas, electricity or water to premises in the area, which requires vehicles to be brought onto a section of highway to which the Order applies.

Made: (DATE) 31 JANUMRY 2025

The Common Seal of SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

(Authorised Officer)

ESAYAS KIFLE ASSISTANCT PRINCIPAL LAWYER



6276